RESOLUTION NO. 2023/2024-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING AND APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2023 NATIONAL FITNESS CAMPAIGN GRANT FOR AN OUTDOOR FITNESS COURT® IN CLAY COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Clay County submitted a Grant Application to National Fitness Campaign (NFC) for participation in their 2023 initiative to install and activate outdoor Fitness Courts® in cities and schools across the country; and

WHEREAS, Clay County desires to install and activate a free-to-the-public outdoor Fitness Court® at Moody Avenue Park in Clay County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Clay County has been selected as a grant eligible partner in the 2023 Healthy Cities Campaign; and

WHEREAS, Clay County desires to accept a NFC Grant in the amount of \$30,000 and provide a local funding match in the amount of \$160,000 for the purchase of the outdoor Fitness Court® along with providing additional local funding for the installation, assembly, and activation of the outdoor Fitness Court®; and

WHEREAS, the local funding necessary to complete the outdoor Fitness Court® has been included in the County's budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, and the County intends to seek community sponsorship(s) to offset the County's local funding; and

WHEREAS, Clay County anticipates completion and activation of the outdoor Fitness Court® in the first half of 2024; and

WHEREAS, Clay County believes the outdoor Fitness Court® is an important wellness ecosystem that supports healthier communities and is proud to support the efforts of the NFC's 2023 campaign to prioritize community fitness and install an outdoor Fitness Court® in Clay County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida hereby supports the 2023 NFC Healthy Cities Campaign and authorizes acceptance of the 2023 NFC Grant in the amount of \$30,000 for an outdoor Fitness Court® and collaboration with NFC to implement the outdoor Fitness Court® for use by community residents and visitors.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED by the Board of October, 2023.	County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida this
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By: Betsy Condon, Its Chairman
ATTEST:	
Tara S. Green Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller Ex Officio Clerk to the Board	